reflect typical manufacturing tolerances of electronic

components, the capacitances of the individual flying

capacitors were varied by ±20% throughout the simulations.

Simulation results from a scenario where the capacitance of one

of the flying capacitors, C3, was varied by -20% compared to

the remaining flying capacitors, are shown in Figure 6.

Figure 6: Simulated equivalent circuit branch voltage waveforms and flying

capacitor currents for 4-to-1 split-phase Dickson SCC, with variance of -20%

on C3.

Compared to the ideal scenario presented in Figure 5, when

C3 had its capacitance reduced by 20%, voltage differences of

around 0.27 V were observed during both switching transitions.

This resulted in current spikes of a maximum of 60 A through

the flying capacitors. Further simulations were performed with

capacitance variations on other flying capacitors; the flying

capacitor values and maximum currents observed through each

capacitor for each simulated scenario are tabulated in Table 2.

TABLE 2. SUMMARY OF CAPACITOR MISMATCH ANALYSIS

SIMULATIONS – MAXIMUM CAPACITOR CURRENTS

Scenario C3 size

(µF)

C2

size
(µF)

C1

size
(µF)

IC3 (A,

max)

IC2 (A,

max)

IC1 (A,

max)

Ideal 47.00 47.00 47.00 36.89 36.89 36.87

C3 -20% 37.60 47.00 47.00 64.14 52.30 36.29

C3 +20% 56.40 47.00 47.00 35.99 62.31 62.31

C2 -20% 47.00 37.60 47.00 62.66 62.86 62.86

C2 +20% 47.00 56.40 47.00 36.71 36.71 36.69

C1 -20% 47.00 47.00 37.60 36.47 52.50 64.30

C1 +20% 47.00 47.00 56.40 62.02 62.02 35.97

As shown in Table 2, almost all single-capacitor variance

scenarios resulted in significant charge redistribution between

the flying capacitors, clearly indicating that split-phase

operation is sensitive to mismatches between the flying

capacitors. The only simulated scenario of flying capacitor

variance that did not result in significant charge redistribution

1902

Authorized licensed use limited to: Mojtaba Forouzesh. Downloaded on December 11,2021 at 23:48:37 UTC from IEEE Xplore.  Restrictions apply.

was when the capacitance of flying capacitor C2 was increased

by 20%. Figure 7 shows the simulated voltage and current